MASON
TRANSIT
AUTHORITY

2

The attached minutes of the Mason Transit Authority Board regular meeting held on the
18th day of November, 2014, was approved by the Mason Transit Authority Board, by
motion, on this 16th day of December, 2014.

ot

Mike Olsen, Chair Deborah Petersen, Vice-Chair

Ginny Be&ch, Authority Member Jg“n Campbell, Autﬁonty Member

(it Joho—

Terri Jeffreys,\ﬁumor‘ty Member Rick Jol'@s}dn, Authority Member
Ranay I\'Jeatherliﬁ, Authority Member Tim Sheldon, Authority Member

W‘W%vmv\o

Cheryl Williams, Authority Member

ATTEST: % W A DATE: /02/ J4 é// o

Jeri ood Clerk of the Board




Mason Transit Authority Board Meeting ,‘

Minutes of the Regular Meeting MASON
November 18, 2014 (MTA Sticha
Mason Transit Authority, 790 E Johns Prairie Road, Shelton,

Washington

CALL TO ORDER: 4:08 PM

INFORMATION:

Transit-Community Center Project: Mike Oliver reported that construction is proceeding
nicely with some delay due to heavy rains. Kathy Geist reported that MTA received a furniture
donation; is receiving inquiries about testing facility; Paver donations are encouraged and have
received $23,000.

Rider Survey #4 Customer Satisfaction Results: Christina Kramer provided the Board
with the results of the final rider survey, which dealt with customer satisfaction. Overall rider
satisfaction with the services we provide is very high, particularly with the customer service our
drivers provide, and in general, the only dissatisfaction is with what we don't provide, including
more commuter runs to Olympia, earlier and later weekday hours of service, and Sunday
service.

Authority Board Members Present: Mike Olsen, Chair; Rick Johnson; Randy Neatherlin;
Deborah Petersen, Vice-Chair; and Cheryl Williams. Absent were Ginny Beech, John Campbell,
Terri Jeffreys, and Tim Sheldon. Quorum present.

Others Present: Brad Patterson, General Manager; Rob Johnson, Legal Counsel; Jeri Wood,
Clerk of the Board; Kathy Geist, Transit-Community Center Manager; Rikki Johnson, HR
Manager; Christina Kramer, Outreach Manager; Marshall Krier, Maintenance and Facilities
Manager; Mary Ann Norquist, Finance/IT Manager;

Mike Oliver, Development Manager; Jane Seymore, Operations Manager; and Kristi Evans,
Operations Coordinator.

APPROVE AGENDA: MOVED that the Mason Transit Authority Board approve the Agenda as
presented. Petersen/Williams. Motion carried unanimously.

RECOGNITION: Brad Patterson advised the Board to watch for upcoming news in the
Shelton-Mason Journal.

CORRESPONDENCE: A letter from the Mason County Senior Activity Center thanking MTA's
vehicle maintenance team for their assistance.

PUBLIC COMMENT: None

BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS: None.



MINUTES:
MOVED that the Mason Transit Authority Board approve the October 21, 2014, regular meeting
minutes as presented. Petersen/Williams. Motion carried unanimously.

CURRENT BUSINESS:

1. Finance Reports — MOVED that the Mason Transit Authority Board approve financial
reports for October 2014 as presented with operating revenues of $330,340, operating
expenses of $497,313, and capital expenditures of $611,108. Williams/Neatherlin. Motion
carried unanimously.

2. Check Approval — MOVED that the Mason Transit Authority Board approve financial
obligations from October 19, 2014, through November 15, 2014, on checks #25340 through
#25454 as presented for the total of $1,616,313.70. The total includes gross payroll in the
amount of $229,317.54, through November 15, 2014. Johnson/Petersen. Motion carried
unanimously.

NEW BUSINESS:

1. GCB#1949 WSDOT Grant to Repair/Replace Johns Prairie Facility Roof
Moved that the Mason Transit Authority Board approve the acceptance of the WSDOT
Agreement GCB1949 for the engineering and repair/replacement of the roof on Building #1 at
the Johns Prairie facility, and for maintenance of the roof on Building #2 at the Johns Prairie
facility and authorize the General Manager to execute the Agreement as Grantee on behalf of
Mason Transit Authority. Petersen/Williams. Motion carried unanimously.

2 Resolution 2014-29 — Shelton School District Interlocal Agreement for
Transportation Services

Moved that the Mason Transit Authority Board authorize the General Manager to sign the

Memorandum of Understanding between Mason Transit Authority and Shelton School District

for 2014-2015 After School Activity transportation service.

Petersen/Williams. Motion carried unanimously.

3. Resolution 2014-30 — Grays Harbor Transit Interlocal Agreement for Van
Sharing

Moved that the Mason Transit Authority Board approve Resolution No. 2014-30 and the

attached Interlocal Agreement for Van Sharing with Grays Harbor Transit.

Williams/Petersen. Motion carried unanimously.

4. GCB1954 WSDOT Grant for 15 Bus Shelters

Moved that the Mason Transit Authority Board approve the acceptance of the WSDOT
Agreement GCB1954 for the replacement of fifteen (15) bus passenger shelters and authorize
the General Manager to execute the Agreement as Grantee on behalf of Mason Transit
Authority. Petersen/Neatherlin. Motion carried unanimously.

5. Community Van Rates

Moved that the Mason Transit Authority Board approve attached Mason Transit Authority 2015
Community Van rates as presented. Petersen/Williams. Motion carried unanimously.



6. 2015 Budget Review — Review of First Draft

Mary Ann Norquist, Finance Manager, presented the first pass of the proposed 2015 budget.
Rikki Johnson, HR Manager, presented an analysis of the continual effort to close the wage gap
at MTA. Randy Neatherlin requested a report outlining current salaries compared to proposed
adjustments.

7. Construction Change Directive for Transit-Community Center Construction
Moved that the Mason Transit Authority Board approve Forma Construction’s Construction
Change Directive (CCD) Number 006 and future contract modifications for the project build
team, including extended time and materials, for additive construction and completion of the T-
CC Project be executed by the General Manager. The amount is not to exceed $1,626,465.00
including sales tax, of which $151,466.00 is from MTA’s undesignated cash balance.
Johnson/Williams. Motion carried unanimously.

6:00 PM — Randy Neatherlin left the meeting. Quorum no longer met.

GENERAL MANAGER’'S REPORT: Brad Patterson, General Manager
Brad reminded the Board that elections will be held at the upcoming December meeting.

OTHER BUSINESS: None.
NEXT BOARD MEETING:

Mason County Transit Advisory Board (MCTAB) Meeting
November 25, 2014 @ 5:30 PM
Mason Transit Authority Administrative Office — Board Room
790 East John's Prairie Road
Shelton, Washington

Mason Transit Authority Board Meeting
Mason County Transit Advisory Board (MCTAB) Meeting
Joint Meeting
December 16, 2014 @ 5:30 PM
Mason Transit Authority Administrative Office — Board Room
790 East John’s Prairie Road
Shelton, Washington

MEETING ADJOURNED: 6:15PM



Mason Transit Authority Board Meeting
Agenda Item: New Business — Item 7 — ACTION

Subject: Construction Change Directive Transit-Community Center
Prepared by: Mike Oliver, Development Manager

Approved by: Brad Patterson, General Manager

Date: November 18, 2014

Summary for Discussion Purposes:

In the September 16, 2014 MTA Joint Board Meeting, the Authority Board authorized
$900,000 of MTA’s undesignated cash balance to be used for Transit-Community Center
(T-CC) tenant improvements. MTA was subsequently awarded a $1,474,999 U.S.
Federal Transit Administration Ladders of Opportunity Grant to be used for the
completion of the T-CC. The project build team has provided the budget, design,
construction, and completion documentation for consideration. The attached
Construction Change Directive will allow the continuation of construction and direct the
Architectural, Construction Management and Contractor teams to prepare the
Construction Change Orders needed to complete the project. The Ladders of
Opportunity Grant will supplant all but $151,466 of the $900,000 previously committed
by the Board at the September meeting.

Fiscal Impact:

Not to exceed $1,626,465.00 (which includes the Ladders of Opportunity Grant funding
of $1,474,999.00 and $151,466.00 of MTA's undesignated cash balance).

Staff Recommendation:

Approve,

Motion for Consideration:

Move that the Mason Transit Authority Board approve Forma Construction’s -
Construction Change Directive (CCD) Number 006 and future contract modifications for
the project build team, including extended time and materials, for additive construction
and completion of the T-CC Project be executed by the General Manager. The amount
is not to exceed $1,626,465.00 including sales tax, of which $151,466.00 is from MTA's
undesignated cash balance.

ADDENDUM TO NOVEMBER 18, 2014 MASON TRANSIT AUTHORITY BOARD PACKET



AIA Document G714™ - 2007

Construction Change Directive

PROJECT: (Nume and address) " DIRECTIVE NUMBER: 006 OWNER
N

MTA Transit Communily Center

DATE: November 17, 2014

601 W. Franklin Street AREHITECH

Shellon, WA 98584 %‘ﬂm‘f{,ﬁ"“- CONSULTANT []

T0 CONTRACTOB: (Nume and address) CONTRACT DATED: 2/20/2014 CONTRACTOR

SO ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER: MTA

2823 29th Ave SW ’ pewo ]

Tumwater, WA 98512 oTHeR []

You are hereby directed to make the following change(s) in this Contract:
(Describe briefly any proposed changes or list any attached information in the alternative.)

See allached descriplion of work.

PROPOSED ADJUSTMENTS

1. The proposed basis ol adjustment to the Contract Sum or Guaranteed Maximum Price:
D Luimp Sum of %
D Unit Price of $ pet

D As provided in Section 7.3.3 of AIA Document A201'™--2007

As tollows:
Work sball proceed on a Cost of the work plus a fee busis with 1 guaranteed maximum not-lo-exceed price (for
this additive work) set a1 $1,238,615, nol including W .S.S.T., with substantinl completion 3/16/2015.

2 The Contracl Time is proposcd 1o exlend . The proposed adjustment, il any, is forty-four
( 44 )cdays.

When sng_nc(Tby_ the Owner and Architeel and roccived by the Contractor, this document  Contraetor s-ignulurc indicates agmenu_:nl with
becomes effective IMMEDIATELY as a Construction Change Directive (CCD), and the  the propused adjustments in Contract Sum

Contractor shall proceced with the chaage(s) described above and Conlract Time set fotth in this CCD
FIRS Architects, PLLC Mason Transit Authority Forma, Qggilrg'c;io_q B A
ARCHITECT (Firm name) OWNER (FIrm name) CONTRACTOR (Firm name)

601 5t. Helens 790 E. Johns Prairie Rd. 2823 29th Ave SW
\ Shelton, WA 98584__ Tumwater, WA 98512

ADDRESS S ADDRESS W

B‘f"r.\r' citnre) . BY (Signniinre)
Roger A. Hansen A(.Ck (é('_’ly Brad Patterson Kellh Michel
(Tvped ne e ) (Typed name) (Typed na
/1 e J .‘Jl 7[s ‘1-
DAT DATE DATE
NA Dnl:lmlnnl.(:fld“" - 40!‘!{ Coapyrlght < 14687 200 el -’l‘]‘lﬂ:;li r‘lu\,:: o Tnhitule ulJ’\nl'd-n:. ;\-Inl;‘;l:l;_fu;.;wa aak:-m_"_:-a. :_ -
el by Heute S LOp et e e liternatinnagl Troativs Unauthonsed et o y o adnianbon oF thin A" Decareni = vy

LI Comin il e ot 0 gomsition rator e taw This document

" wapl
wan craaled on MBJ?OH 19:24:62 um!nrim Ie!rnu of nm Ducumeniwn I:lamand'" Orﬂor No znmarwoa and Is nol for reaale This
documant is liconsed by The Amancan Instiluln of Acchitecls for one-time use only, 7ay not be reproduced prlor o ils completion vEnTACON

12 e NfYgprove) Fofim— /),



Construction Change Directive - 006

Mason Transit Community Center

Attachment 1

Changes to the Work:

1. Contractor to provide the supervision, labor, materials, and equipment
necessary to complete the Additive Work Items to the base contract for the
MTA Transit Community Center Project. The Additive Work Items are as

follows:
a. CM-1 Elevator
b. CM-2 Franklin Tenant Improvement
c. CM-3 LEED Level 1 Conference
d. CM-4 LEED Level 1 Storage (office)
e. CM-5 LEED Level 2 Storage (office T.L}
f. CM-6 Alley Canopy
g. CM-8 Atrium Windows
h. CM-9 Gym Lights (LED)
i. CM-10 Security System
j. CM-11 LED Lighting Allowance
k. CM-17 West Wall Gym Furring
l. Including Contractor’s contingency and extended overhead to
3/16/2014

Work shall be completed in accordance with the drawings prepared by HHJ
Architects, PLLC dated 10/31/2014 and revised 11/12/2014 and the Scope
of Work/Estimates prepared by Forma Construction. Work shall proceed ona
Cost of work plus a fee basis for each item as set forth in the attached Forma
Bid Schedule of Values (Grant Funding Decision Worksheet) dated November
2014.

The guaranteed maximum cost for the cumulative total additive work items
will not exceed $1,238,615.00, not including applicable Washington State
Sales and use Tax.

Work shall commence immediately upon approval of this Change Directive
and shall be substantially complete by March 16, 2015.



Ladders Grant Summary

The following table itemizes the work activities associated with the additional funding received via the
Ladders of Opportunity Grant funds.

Description Contract Mechanism
Grant Funding-Ladders Grant $ 1,474,999

Project Costs-Ladders Grant Phase
Canstruction Costs

Elavalor $ 114,027
Franklin Tenant Improvements $ 93.436
LEED Bldg-Level 1 Conference Room  § 18r813
LEED Bldg-Lavel 1 Storage [ 42,347
_ LEED Bidg-Level 2T s 370.860 -
Alley Canopy s 82664
Atrium Windows $ 803 0
Gym Lights $ 29,178 S
Security System Infrastruclure $§ 8132 =
LED fighting upgrade allowance 5 41000 -
West Gym Wall Furring $§  15.000
_ Contractor Contingency s 65,384
__Extended overhead to 3/115 $ 878646 000000
Construction cost subtotal 5 1.238.815 Change order to Forma Contract
Sales Tax $ 93,629
ITISecurity Budgst items 3 122,076
|
Architectural fees-add'l S 163,145 __ Change order to HHJ coniract
Commiasioning $ 9.000 ___ GChange order to OAC Services Contract
Total Project Cosls s 1.626.465
Net Shortage of Grant Funds $ (151,466)

Further, in order to facilitate the balance of the work, the following contract modification will need to be
made:

Other Budget Administration ftems: {items within budget but will require contract modifications}

Add "pavers" installation 1 25,000 Add to Farma's contract
Deduct from "pavers" donations collected $ 25,000 Deduct from paver income
Add huilding signage fabrication&instail $ 25,000 Add to Forma's contract
Deduct from"other" project budget $ 25,000 Remoave fram FF&E expenses
Add "Commissioning” to OAC contract $ 21,000 Add to OAC contract

Daducl from "other" project budget $ 21,000 Remove from Testing and Reports budget



MASON
TRANSIT
AUTHORITY

M,

Preliminary 2015 Budget

November 18, 2015



Introduction

The economic picture is improving nation-wide as well as regionally. As a result, the 2015 preliminary
budget’s projected revenue increases, along with reductions in some expenses, are sufficient enough to
provide funding for the completion of initiatives and projects that began in earlier years, as well as a
service expansion.

The over-arching goals of the 2015 budget are to ensure that Mason Transit Authority (MTA) continues
to meet the needs of the community and operate within its available financial resources. With a
cautiously optimistic economic outlook, MTA’s revenue estimates mirror the state’s projections for
moderate growth. The long-awaited opening of the Transit-Community Center (T-CC) will take place in
the first quarter of 2015, and will generate new revenue sources through its occupancies and events.
Total operating expenses for 2015 are expected to increase moderately to accommodate the service
increase and operations at the T-CC, but will also be benefitting from forecasted reductions in fuel
ces.

2015 Budeet Assumptions

The following assumptions are incorporated into the preliminary budget.

Revenue
e Fare revenue, although not at the level projected for the 2014 budget, is expected to have minor
growth above 2014 actuals

o Level of sales tax revenues collected in 2014 will continue through 2015 with some growth
e Minor growth in operating grant revenues

e T-CC revenue stream will commence first quarter 2015

o Investment rate will remain low, providing minimal returns

Expenses

e Anincrease of 4.25 full-time equivalents (FTE’s): 0.75 FTE Safety & Training Coordinator; 1.4 FTE
additional drivers to cover increased service, 1.10 FTE Customer Service Reps and 1.0 FTE
Administrative Assistant for the T-CC

Continuation of wage-gap closure at 100% for non-exempt employees ($77,180) and 50% for
exempt employees ($35,380)

Medical and dental premiums increasing 5% and 8% respectively

Benefit costs for Public Employee Retirement System (PERS) increasing from 9.21% to 11% as of July
1, 2015

performance-based pay incentives of 2.5% ($79,450)

A reduction in school district provided service

One-time start-up costs for the T-CC ($102,110)

Reduced fuel prices as forecasted by the U.S. Energy Information Administration

Capital Budget
e Capital budget for facility, technology and security is estimated at approximately $2,297,051, with

grant funding of $1,812,793 (remaining $484,258 provided by reserves)

e T-CC project expenses included in the capital budget are $1,626,470, with the Ladders of
Opportunity Grant providing funding of $1,475,000

¢ Additional T-CC project revenues and expenses will be carried forward from 2014 into 2015 ata
later date



Mason Transit Authority
2015 Preliminary Budget - Operating

Current Year % 2014 Year-end
2015 Budget 2014 Budget Change Projection

REVENUE
Passenger Fares $104,500 $112,700 -7.3% $98,980
PSNS Worker/Driver & Vanpool Fares 394,600 380,000 3.8% 396,170
Speclal Contract Fares - Local Govt. 83,000 83,000 0.0% 160,810
Total Operating Revenue (Fares) $582,100 $575,700 1.1% 655,960
Sales Tax 3,440,000 3,200,000 7.5% 3,394,240
Operating Grants 2,442,210 2,397,932 1.8% 2,368,835
Rental Income 135,110 17,900 654.8% 18,110
Investment Income 6,200 8,300 -25.3% 6,310
Other Non-operating Revenue 48,500 45,225 7.2% 97,240
Total Revenue $6,654,120| $6,245,057 7% %$6,540,695

EXPENSES
Wages and Benefits $5,042,990 $4,527,005 11.40% $4,420,735
Contracted services 185,410 167,904 10.43% 153,060
Purchased Transportation 65,200 114,000 -42.81% 78,970
Fuel 453,000 489,714 -7.50% 485,510
Vehicle/Facility Repair & Maintenance 162,790 225,916 ~27.94% 156,970
Insurance 202,000 174,283 15.90% 174,280
Intergovemmental - Audit Fees 17,850 17,000 5.00% 29,550
Rent - Park and Ride 6,030 6,025 0.08% 6,030
Utilities 109,250 96,391 13.34% 82,030
Supples 252,240 106,265 13737% 170,500
Training & Meetings 62,260 82,523 -24.55% 59,810
CTAA Loan Interest . 34,750 -100.00% 27,930
Other operating expenses 136,860 122,676 11.56% 57,400
Total OPERATING EXPENSES $6,695,880 $6,164,452 8.62% $5,902,775
Net Income (Loss) from Operations ($41,760) $80,605 $637,920




Operating Revenues

Total operating revenues are projected to increase from 2014 levels by $409,000 or 7%. Major revenue
sources Include sales taxes collected in Mason County and grant funding.

2015 Projected Revenues

B Fares
“Operating, il : = Sales Tax
Grant :
WA S u Operating Grant

= Rental Income
B Other

Sajes Taxes
Sales taxes are the single largest operating revenue source, and have had positive growth for the last 16
months, beginning with a 0.9% increase in May 2013 to a high of 14.4% in June 2014.

The 2014 budget conservatively projected sales tax collections at $3.2 million, but positive changes in
the economy have resulted in a revised estimate of approximately $3.42 million, a 7.5% increase.

For 2015, the level of sales tax collection is projected to increase slightly over the 2014 revised
projection and estimated at $3.44 million (an Increase of 0.42% over estimated 2014 total collections).

The following chart shows actual sales tax revenue for 2009 through August 2014, along with the 2015
projections.



Historical and Projected Sales Tax Revenues

2014
Actual / % change
2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 Estimate 2013- 2014 2015
JAN 211,867 223,403 220,895 223,999 219,231 237,528 8.3% 214,790
FEB 222,128 220,311 213,228 241,132 217,929 227815 4.5% 231,020
MAR 267,993 263,166 271,661 257,893 260,652 278,053 6.7% 285,790
APR 249,409 247,785 239,498 240,541 236,931 260,396 99% 263,190
MAY 261,430 238,633 283,554 262,716 265,167 274,641 3.6% 278,410
JUN 317,192 283,691 297,471 280,801 282,753 323,498 14.4% 326,040
JUL 280,497 280,582 265,454 280,429 291,925 329,_201 12.8% 290,990
AUG 252,926 278,377 298,329 282,521 292,782 32.3,335 10.4% 328,050
SEP 296,577 310,007 286,873 301,658 306,051 312172 337,370
oCT 243,989 260,011 260,452 252,888 285,612 291,324 282,000
NOV 213,075 258,127 259,066 234,915 243,571 248,442 257,420
DEC 306.243 304,470 302,470 290,378 312,900 319,158 344,890
Total 3,123,326 3,168,563 3,198,952 3,149,871 3,215,506 3425566 3425566 3,440,000
| actuat | esumate |

Grant Revenues

Operating grants comprise 37% of the operating expenditures. The 2013 — 2015 biennium operating
grant will fund operations through June 30, 2015, the end of the state’s fiscal year. MTA staff is
developing the 2015-2017 biennium operating grant request for submission in November, at an
increased amount over the prior biennium of approximately 3%.

Transit-Community Center Revenues

The new T-CC building and operations is expected to begin revenue generation in the latter portion of
2015’s first quarter. Total T-CC revenues are conservatively projected at $117,610, and are expected to
be received from long-term leases ($85,550} and events ($32,060), based upon roughly 50% of capacity
for 2015.

Operating Expenditures

Total operating expenses for 2015 are projected at $6.695 million, an increase of 8.6 % or $531,428. The
increased expenses are due to a number of factors including continuing the closure of existing wage
gaps (100% for non-exempt employees and 50% for exempt employees), increased costs for insurance
and employee health and welfare benefits, new operations at the T-CC, and an increase in service level.

Servi

The 2015 budget includes the costs associated with the addition of approximately 2,800 hours of service
in 2015. Twelve percent of those hours will be used to realign service to the T-CC, make running time
adjustments and creation of a new route that will serve Capitol Hill and Mountain View areas, the senior
center and Railroad Avenue. The balance of the added service hours will be used to increase the
number of trips on Routes 1, 3, 4, 6 and 7 and Increase Link service on Saturdays.



Transit — Community Center

There are two separate categories of expenses included within the 2015 operating budget for the T-CC.
One-time costs associated with opening the Center are estimated at $102,000, of which $6,250 will be
eligible for grant funding and the remaining $95,860 will be funded through operating or reserve funds.

Transit - Community Center Start-Up Costs
(Included in 2015 Budget previously

shown)

IT Equipment and Software $61,910

Furnishings and Minor Equipment 40,200
2102!110

Grant Revenue $6,250

Cash Reserves 95,860
$102,110

The other expense category is the on-going operating costs. They are allocated between Transit-related
functions and Community Center-related functions based upon the square footage associated with
each. The T-CC's operating costs projected for 2015 are as follows:

ESTIMATED ANNUAL OPERATING COSTS Portion based upon sq. ft.

Note: *Categories for which transit (MTA} will pay a 29% share. 0.29 0.71
Categories Total Amount TRANSIT Portion  CC Portion

*Staffing $154,710 $60,167.38 $94,541.98
*Insurance $19,000 $5,510.00  5$13,490.00
*Water & Sewer $12,000 $3,480.00 $8,520.00
*Garbage $1,440 $417.60 $1,022.40
*Natural Gas 517,760 $5,150.40  $12,609.60
*Electricity $9,240 $2,679.60 $6,560.40
* nternet/Telephone $1,200 $348.00 $852.00
Travel $2,000 $2,000.00
Training / Conference Registrations $2,000 $2,000.00
Dues & Memberships $500 $500.00
*Office Supplies $1,500 $435.00 $1,065.00
Advertising $3,000 $3,000.00
*Janitorial $33,900 $9,831.00 $24,069.00
*Landscaping $500 $145.00 $355.00
Miscellaneous 52,500 §725.00 $1,775.00

TOTALANNUAL OPERATING COST $261,250 $88,888.98  $172,360.38




Salaries, Wages, and Benefits
The salaries, wages and benefits increase in the 2015 preliminary budget is due to a variety of factors:

* An increase in the PERS rate from 9.21% to 11% as of 7/1/2015

* A 5% increase in medical benefit and vision care premiums

* A 8% increase in dental premiums

* A4.25increase in FTE's -- 0.75 FTE Safety & Training Coordinator, 1.4 FTE additional drivers to
cover increased service, 1.10 FTE Customer Service Reps and 1.0 FTE Administrative Assistant
for the T-CC

 Completely closing the remaining wage gap for non-exempt employees ($77,180)

« Closing 50% of the wage gap for exempt employees (535,380)

« Performance-based pay incentives of 2.5% ($79,450)

Capital

The capital budget for 2015, shown on the following page, includes completion of the T-CC and several
projects being carried over from earlier budgets at the same dollar amount, annotated as Note 1, orata
reduced amount (Note 3).

The T-CC project amount shown in the schedule (Note 2) reflects only that portion funded by the
Ladders of Opportunity grant. The 2014 carry-forward portion of the GCB 1929 grant will be reported to
the board in January or February 2015.

It is estimated that $271,450 in 2014 budgeted capital projects funds will be unspent at year’s end.



8STVRY s[ceL 18T S| I1S0L6ZT  § SLOEr0Yd TV.UdVO TVLO0L
0059 0059 SNQaM Wikd
000'S 000°S SUIUE3D 13}y S JO] J[LE:) pUE JUB], JAYSEA 310 ssald
000°C 000°S uonen[eAg didag
Junjeas pue suidms 30] Sng| 000°01 00001 “Oul 10} BUINIE]
2(Nd — sutpunj 1uesd 3jqissod| 0p0°0¢ 000°0€ aaio Sunuar apeisdn
00b'S$ @ sexauwred| 000°9T 0009 Sway L1
fumaas 103 apriddp) 19a19g 03piA 009°cSD)
youms Z 3pig “000°C1$ @) 23e10]S RALY JOMIN
syea] ieday | OpE'oy ore'or sifedal 3utjooy
au) Fuiurs)? 39npay | 005°L 00S°L ) 19QQrudg J00; ]
1ara0d dn y9eq 3pIAOL| 000°S 000°S ) dny00y JOIRIAU
ajqejieae Jossaidwiod e Aujenb janag| 000 000°S T deas Jossadiod By
sauoyd uo wasAs Fulpi0dal 30i0A [[BISU}| 000'0E 000°0¢ 03] WAISAS SUIPIDIY F010A
sasnquumu| 000°7e 000°CE SRIWE)) XBY [ [2TVY
PUR $3SNQ UO SRIALED JO VOIJE([RISU[ - T 25eY]
YV PUB SIN0I paxly paJeiAdp 21|qnd [RIUAS| 816 €6L°LIT T TIE (n SasnqIUIN T
10J S2SNqIUI 9[qISSITVE V(] SISEYdIN
193l01d uononNISu0 90~ | 0LY'161 000°SLY'T 0Ly'9291 @) 199u30 AUUNUALOD-USURL,
s19713ys snq ae[day| 000°0g 000021 000°0S1 {0 $137)24S sngf
asoding smpung VI |  siwe) 1e8png 1alolg




MASON TRANSIT AUTHORITY
CLOSING THE WAGE GAP

Past, Present & Future
11/04/2014

On 12/12/2006, MTA authorized a 2007 Wage Matrix based on a 2.5% Step
Increase. The matrix was a Step Increase approach ranging from Step Ato
Step P for non-exempt positions based on length of service. In addition,
Cost of Living Allowances (COLA) were also paid ranging from 2% to 3%.

In mid-2012, MTA was recruiting for mechanics and drivers and identified
that a wage gap existed putting MTA at a high-business risk as qualified job
candidates were difficult to recruit at the current wages.

On December 17, 2013, the Board adopted the MTA Compensation
Philosophy and Agency Performance Goals.

On January 21, 2014, the Board approved a Wage Gap Adjustment for
Mechanics and Drivers, as follows:

‘Mechanics | $6,240.00
Drivers $50,552,00
Total 1$56,792.00
PERS $5,741.67
FICA $4,344.59
GRAND TOTAL $66,878.26

During 2014, all managers established Performance Development Plans for
each employee outlining specific individual performance expectations to be
met during the year. This was the first step in moving from automatic Step
Increases to Performance-Based wage increases. Managers will meet with
all employees in March 2015 to evaluate how the employee measures up to
their development plan. A merit increase may be made, if the employee’s



performance warrants an increase. However, if the employee has reached
the top of their salary scale, no adjustment will be made.

e Also during 2014, a Salary Schedule establishing pay grades was completed
on all positions directed toward attracting, retaining and rewarding a
qualified and diverse workforce. A wage analysis was completed using
comparable public transit agencies in MTA’s service area, including Clallam,
Grays Harbor, Kitsap, Intercity Transit, as well as Masan County
Transportation Co-op, the City of Shelton, Mason County and PUD #3. The
key elements taken into consideration were:

o Job description and titles — to compare apples to apples
o Tenure
o Ranking of all job classifications within the agency utilizing:
= Skill: Nature and level of skill, knowledge and critical thinking
required in performing assigned work.
= Experience: Knowledge of techniques, skills, equipment,
procedures and materials.
= Supervisory: Accountable to the agency management for the
quantity and quality of the work done and for assuring efficient
and economical work operations.
= Criticality: How important the position is to the success of
MTA.
» Education: Imparting or acquiring knowledge, developing the
powers of reasoning and judgment.

e To close the remaining wage gap for all Non-Exempt positions, the costs

are as follows:

2015 Wage Gap Increase | $65,538.00
PERS 10.11% | $6,625.89 |
FICA 7.65% $5,013.66
| GRAND TOTAL | $77,177.55




e To close the wage gap for all Exempt positions, the costs are as follows:

_ 100% Or 50%
2015 Wage Gap Increase | $60,091.00 | $28,512.50
'LERS 10.11% 56,075.20 $3,037.60
FICA 7.65% $4,596.96 | $2,298.48
GRAND TOTAL 570,763.16 $35,381.58




St Tzeee |12 [izic [v60c_ leroc  |ovez |esez  |eoec Joese [eooc [eooe Jeese |iewe |Jive LB96C uepuyoa) 1
e Teree Teses Teezs Tover o8tz [zeiz _|oeoc__|6zoz |oset [iesl [vesL [ecsl |esi [0gt 17071 | JOWIMOO0 [cOdUBANSSY SdO
stz leazz Iwizz ootz |01z |50z [s00z  [z66L _ [606L _ [z98k  |sie.  leizh  [6gaL  |a89L  |9vioL 19091 1seRads ¥V
5. v Iboee ILLee  Jocze  Jesse  lsi0c  loooe  [/zez  |osez  |essz  [sizz  |ieoz  [/8Gz  |reoz  1z9vz  le0ve 1UBUNOY UEIS
zo. |6avi [eo¥. |Buv. |ese. leber [over  |wazr [ecer |ezev [eel. [eglr [seti |sok 080l ¥SOL JOWUOW JoNBUS
Joo. Tue. Ti9at  |vzzi  |esor _LiweL _[ioer  |zaGL | vzst |sevy  oswr |oewr [ieer luwer [vi€l 1 28C I118AuQ
o/cz__|sLez |l9zz  |g9oee |estz |oolz [6v0z |666L | 0S6L 2064 gsgl 1I3MIG
Liel lozes |vei.  [8ciL o9 [wGeL | veer |viGL |ocs, [eewl |eawe [ozbi [16€L [ZS€L (vael 1COCL 13jeRg
ot iz _[esoz__|®zoc__|eseL_ oce.  |ees.  |zee.  |zeit  [evir |90/t |woor |wzoL [veos lsvsi leost ik JIUBUISN ARG
sevz |siec | Jitz |18zz  |90zz  lesiz_ |esoz  |evoz |eee6L  |6veL |2o6L |ese. foieL [994l le2it 1189 EETEa|
876z |io82 | /l8lz |6Liz__|ccoz_ |eesz  |czez |wove |vowz |ovez |escz |eeee [siiz |vziz | €402 LZCOC JOSIAIBANS DIVBUSI
t66L | wb6. | J68L | LS8 |S08L 194, |8LiL_ [/9 |oeer  [9e6SL [/GsL |eicr [zebt [ovwl [OLbL | OLEL JINPAYOS / Y3ledsia
otiz |sloz |szoz |eL6. |oce.  |em8L  |seeL  |e54L | 6wl [90JL |veel |vzoL [vesl foval 1806t  liw [enbullig Ja|nPauds/ydedsia
g o N W 1 5 r ] H B) m 3 a 3 d v

900Z/Z1/Z} PoAcIddY - Y109 %$°T Uo peseq

XIH1YW IDVM 2002 ALIMOHLNY NOILV1HOdSNVHL AINNOD NOSYA




MASON TRANSIT AUTHORITY
COMPENSATION PLAN
Board Approved: December 17, 2013

COMPENSATION PHILOSOPHY

In support of fulfilling our mission, Mason Transit Authority shall maintain a
compensation program directed toward attracting, retaining and rewarding a
qualified and diverse workforce. Within the boundaries of financial feasibility,
employee compensation shall be externally competitive, internally equitable, and
based upon performance as recognized within the work team.



DRAFT

MASON TRANSIT AUTHORITY

SALARY SCHEDULE -- EFFECTIVE 01/01/2015

5% Between Salary Ranges

Salary | 21.55% 21.55%

Occupational Job Classes / Job Titles| Range Minimum “1 Mid Point “1  Maximum

Surveyors 1 $ 19386 $ 23563 $ 28641

Bi-Weekly $ 745.60 $ 906.28 $ 1,101.59

Hourly $ 9.3200 $ 113285 $ 13.7699

2 $ 20,355 $ 24,741 $ 30,073

Bi-Weekly $ 78288 b 951.60 $ 1.156.67

Hourly $ 9.7860 $ 11.8949 $ 14.4584

3 $ 21373 $ 25,979 $ 31,577

Bi-Weekly $ 82202 $ 999.18 $ 121450

Hourly $ 10.2758 $  12.4897 $ 151813

4 S 22441 3 27,277 $ 33,156

Bi-Weekly $ 863.13 $ 1.049.13 $ 127523

Hourly $ 10.7891 § 13.1142 $ 15.9404

5 $ 23,563 3 28,641 $ 34,814

Bi-Weekly $ 906.28 $ 1,101.59 $ 1,338.99

Hourly $ 11.3285 $ 13.7699 $ 16.7374

6 $ 24,741 $ 30.073 $ 36,554

Bi-Weekly $ 951.60 $ 1,156.67 $ 140594

Hourly $ 11.8949 $ 14.4584 $ 17.5743

Custodian 7 $ 25979 $ 31,577 $ 38,382

Bi-Weekly $ 999.18 $ 1,214.50 $ 1.476.24

Hourly $ 12.4897 $ 15.1813 $ 18.4530

8 $ 27,277 $ 33,156 $ 40,301

Bi-Weekly $ 1.048.13 $ 1,275.23 $ 1.550.05

Hourly $ 13.1142 $ 15.9404 $ 19.3756

Worker/Driver Cashier 9 $ 28641 $ 34814 $ 42316

Fueler/Detailer Bi-Weekly $ 1,101.59 $ 1.,338.99 $ 162755

Hourly $ 13.7699 $ 16.7374 $ 20.3444

Facilities Technician 10 $ 30,073 3 36,554 $ 44,432

Office Assistant Bi-Weekly $ 1,156.67 $ 1,405.94 $ 1,708.93

Customer Services Representative Hourly $ 14.4584 $ 17.5743 $ 213616

Drivers ~ Current /Proposed: 1 $ 31577 $ 38382 $ 48,654

Training $14.2000/ $14.5976 Bi-Weekly $ 1.214.50 $ 1.476.24 $ 179438

Probation $14.4800 / $14.8854 Hourly $ 15.1813 $ 18.4530 $ 224297
1-2 Years $14.7700 / $15.1813

Worker/Driver

T-CC Assistant 12 $ 33,156 ] 40,301 3 48,986

Bi-Weekly $ 1,275.23 $ 1.550.05 $ 1.884.09

Hourly $ 15.9404 $ 19.3766 $ 23.5512

Minimum Salary = Lawest pay a new hire with limited experience could get.

Midpoint Salary = Pay standard for someone with average experience.
Maximum Salary = Most pay a person in a given position can maks.




DRAFT
MASON TRANSIT AUTHORITY

SALARY SCHEDULE -- EFFECTIVE 01/01/2016
5% Between Salary Ranges

Salary 21.55% 21.55%

Occupational Job Classes / Job Titles| Range Minimum “1 Mid Point “] Maximum
Maintenance Support Technician 13 $ 34814 3 42,316 $ 51,436
Scheduler/Dispatcher Bi-Weekly $ 1,338.99 $ 1.627.55 $ 1,978.30
Hourly $ 16.7374 $ 20.3444 $ 247287

Accounting Specialist/Payroll 14 $ 36,554 $ 44,432 3 54,008
Bi-Weekly $ 1,405.94 $ 1,708.93 $ 2,077.21

Hourly $ 17.5743 5 21.36816 $ 25.9652

Mechanics 15 $ 38382 $ 46,654 $ 56,708
Bi-Weekly $ 1,476.24 $ 1,794.38 $ 2181.07

Hourly $ 18.4530 $ 224297 $ 27.2634

16 $ 40,301 $ 48,986 $ 59,643

Bi-Weekly $ 1,550.05 $ 1.884.09 $ 2,290.13

Hourly $ 19.3756 $ 23.5512 $ 28.6266

Operations Coordinator 17 $§ 42,316 $ 51436 $ 62520
Acct'g Specialist/Cirk of Bd Bi-Weekly $ 1,627.55 $ 1,978.30 $ 2,404.83
IT Support Specialist Hourly $ 20.3444 $ 247287 $ 30.0579
Safety & Training [nstructor 18 | [$ 44432 $ 54,008 $ 65,647
Bi-Weskly $ 1,708.83 $ 2,077.21 $ 252487

Hourly $ 21.3616 $ 25.9652 $ 31.5608

19 $§ 46,654 $ 56,708 $ 68,929

Bi-Weekly $ 1,794.38 $ 2,181.07 $ 28661.11

Hourly $ 224297 $ 272634 $ 33.1389

Lead Mechanic 20 $ 48,986 $ 59,5643 $ 72,375
CommCtr/Operations Supervisor Bi-Weekly $ 1.884.09 $ 229013 $ 2,783.67
Hourly $ 23.5512 $ 28.6266 $ 34.7958

21 $ 51436 $ 62,520 $ 756,994

Bi-Weekly $ 1,978.30 $ 2,404.63 $ 2,922.85

Hourly $ 247287 $ 30.0579 $ 365356

22 $ 54,008 5 65,647 $ 79,794

Bi-Weekly $ 2,077.21 $ 2,52487 $ 3.068.99

Hourly $ 25.0652 $ 31.5608 $ 38.3624

Development Manager 23 $ 56,708 3 68,929 $ 83,783
Outreach Manager Bi-Weekly $ 2.181.07 $ 266111 $  3,22244
Hourly $ 27.2634 $ 33.1389 $ 40.2805

24 $ 59,643 3 72,375 $ 87,973

Bi-Weekly $ 2,290.13 $ 278367 $ 3,383.56

Hourly $ 28.6266 $ 34.7958 $ 42.2945

Minimum Salary = Lowest pay a new hire with limited experience could get.
Midpoint Salary = Pay standard for someone with average experience.
Maximum Salary = Most pay a person in a given position can make.




SALARY SCHEDULE -- EFFECTIVE 01/01/2015

5% Between Salary Ranges

DRAFT

MASON TRANSIT AUTHORITY

Salary 21.55% 21.55%
Occupational Job Classes / Job Titles| Range Minimum Mid Point 7| Maximum
T-CC Manager 25 $ 62520 3 75,994 3 92,371
Bi-Weekly $ 240463 $ 292285 $ 3,552.74
Hourly $ 30,0579 $ 36.5386 $ 444093
26 $ 65647 $ 79,794 $ 96,990
Bi-Weekly $ 2,524.87 $ 3.068.99 $ 3,730.38
Hourly $ 31.5608 $ 38.3624 $ 46.6297
27 $ 68,929 $ 83,783 $ 101,839
Bi-Weekly $ 2,651.11 $ 322244 $ 3,916.90
Hourly $ 33.1389 $ 40.2805 $ 48.9612
Finance Manager 28 $ 72375 $ 87,973 $ 106,931
Human Resources Manager Bi-Weekly $ 2.783.67 $ 3,383.56 3 4.112.74
Hourly $ 34.7958 $ 422945 $ 514093
Operations Manager 29 $ 75994 $ 92,371 $ 112278
Maintenance Manager Bi-Weekly $ 2,922.85 $ 3.552.74 $ 4,318.38
Hourly $ 36.5356 $  44.4093 $ 53.9797
30 $ 79,794 $ 96,990 $ 117,892
Bi-Weekly $ 3.068.99 $ 3,730.38 $ 4,534.30
Hourly $ 38.36 $ 46.6297 $ 5B.6787
31 $ 83,783 $ 101,839 $ 123,786
Bi-Weekly $ 3,222.44 $ 3,916.90 $ 4,761.01
Hourly $ 40.2805 $§ 48.9612 $ 59.5126
32 $ 87973 $ 106,831 $ 129,976
Bi-Weekly $ 3,383.56 § 4112.74 $ 4,999.06
Hourly $ 42.2945 $ 51.4093 $ 62.4883
33 $ 92,371 $ 112,278 $ 136474
Bi-Weekly $ 3,652.74 $ 4,318.38 $ 5.249.02
Hourly $ 44.4093 $ 539797 $ 656127
General Manager 34 $ 96,990 $ 117,892 $ 143,208
Bi-Weekly $ 3,730.38 $ 4,534.30 $ 551147
Hourly $ 46.6297 $ 56.6787 $ 68.8933

Minimum Salary = Lowest pay a new hire with limited experience could get.

Midpaint Salary = Pay standard for someone with average experience.
Maximum Salary = Most pay a person in a given position can make.




102 ‘8l J9quiaroN ‘Aepsant

uoijoejsijes Iawoisn)
:KoAINg 18Py

AL




(0T *s3d) sinoH 921AJ3S Jo Iduey ©
(8T 13 9 "8d) axAuas jo Asusnbai4 ©
110§ UBAIS sem Bulles UOIIIBJSIES JOMOT
‘popinoad
10U $321AJ35 40§ UBAIS sem Surlel [9A3] UOIIIBISIIES JOMO| B INg PapIA0Id SOIIAISS YIIM S| [8A3] UOiIdR)sties 1SAYSIH «
(v “3d) (2A3] A103oB)SIIES dAOQER %76 1B Suiel 315aySiy Yyl paA19dal ASLIN0D 1BALIQ .
‘[3A3] AJooeysiies ay) SAOQE SE IDIAIDS PIJeL SASUOdSal |[B JO %L o
jUOIIDBJSIIES 12WO)ISNI JO [9A3) YSiy € [|BISAQ «

Q3INHY3I1 SONIHL dOL
06£VS 350D [2J0L

a8esn Y31y yum sdois snq 1e pauoilels Ajopuey

Saw} 9sn yead je yul] sulisieH ¥g S3IN0I YIW [[B UQ o
sAaains 1onpuad o} yeis Arejodwal swil-ued QT pastH 1$5930.4d UO119I3]j0) .
wdg — wes uaamiaq ‘T 19qWIBNON — 0 19qo0 Uo Aepinjes-Aepuoiy pouiad uo1ajjo) AdAINS .
UOI1DBJSIES 1SLI0ISND) oidoj Aeaans .
(ysweds-u1 ¢} 982 1pa3239]|0) sesuodsay [e10L -

Alrewiwng A3AiIng uoiljoejsijes Jawoisn) viN



%00h %06 %08 KOL  NOD K0S %Oy NOE  WOZ %0l X0

-

g} ‘poddnis £/ :poISmsuvy

g1 0B 0} pasu noA saoejd ay} o} 3ob 03 sjqe Buleg 1O



%00} %06 %00  WOL %09 NOS  %OP WE %O NOL %0

Pl peddpig  T// (peremsuy
-*s1 ASaIN09 J2ALI(J :ZD



%07 —_s._..

WIwaA0 10U

L1 'paddDis 69/ pauemsuy

~-g| S9SN JO ssauljues|d :¢O



%00I %06 %06 NOL W09 NOS ROy WDE WX %0V %O

£Z ‘peddiis  £9/ :pasamsuy
s ybBnous usyo Hujuuni sesnq 8yl O



%00l %06 %08 %0L %09 WS %Or  %E  %C %0 %0

#N«.n_s&.—

Gg| :paddpig  1LTQ (palemsuy

*§] uayo aw-uo Bulaq snq apRy-v-ieid YL SO



%00} %06

%08

%04

%09 %S NOP  WOE WOC  %O0L WO

%901 _ J0od- |
pIETELOYT T |
%81¢ I -2

Ko

L7 D Y

Z6 peddpls ¢/ ‘posomsuy

"*s| Uayo awi} uo Bujaq snq anoy paxid 9yl 90



%00L %06 %08 NOL %03 K0S K0P KE %K N0 %0

%69 -......_.F
g
%659 - $po -
Kiopejenss
g- . IH t

Ty peddpis ¥l [PRIOMSUY

-1 Bujuiow ey} ui Bujuuna Jeys sesnq awg 3yl -L0



%001 %06

%08 %0.

%09 %05

%0 %E WK %0 %0

%818 - lood - |

A ,..w., - wiItanesdul)
%L ~ spoay-¢

Liopoe,

%09t rl Wajeng-§

OF -peddiiS  9p. -pasemsuy

g1 BuiuaAs ayj ui Bujuuna doys sesnq awil} a3yl 8D



%W00h %06 %08 KO %09 NS K0P NOE  %OT X0 %O

%613 — 0od-|

[z paddnis  6G. :pelemMsUyY

«gj di43 JNOA uO |9AEI} NOA J931Ip MOH 6D



%001 %06 %08 %0. W09 WOS  WOP WOE  %NOZ  %0F %O
tm.——so._.—

——

U wausanosduy
%809 gpaay-¢

L

%01'6€ o waeges

62 ‘peddniS  /G/ palamsuy

'S uoneurysap 1nok o} noA 3ab 0} saye) 3} 6uoj MoH :0LD



%0b %05 %8 N0 %00 %S KOy %E  WZ %0 %0

GG 'paddpis | €. ‘palamsuy

*g| suofdauUod Bupjew jo Apqelay (11O



%001 %06 %08  %O0L %09 %05 NOP WK WX NOL %0
ﬁ.——.oo._-_.

wawenorduy
WIT | gpoon-2

Ko

Ze paddnis G/ (pesamsuy
| U:N—m._w_u::
¥ peeéd 0} Ased OC_OD uonjeulojul 3NPoYISs @ 9jnod pajulid 22l



%0l %06 %08 XOL %09 NS WOP NOC  NT  %0L %0

%ee —s.._--

Wawanoduw
"oy PN -

yzZL ‘peddps 299 :pasamsuy

g} JOUISYU| 3Y} Uo uoneuuiojul Buyeb jo asea ayl :€LO



%00l %06 %08 R0L %03 W05 WP NDE  KOGT NOL %D

%98' — lo0d -}
o [
- Il

N B
-

$¢ :poddpis G/ ‘palamsuy

*-s) dojs snq 8y} je :o_amE._oE_ » obeubis dojs snq ayl :yLO



%00h %06 %O KOL KD KD KOY KOE KX KOL %0

%067 _._...._.F

L7

69 :paddnis  ZI/ ‘paiamsuy

g suoydajey Aq uoyewuoyul Huab jo eses ayL :GLO



%00l %06 %08  %0.

6C :peddiis  2G/ :paIomsuy

g1 J1 poouU NOA Aep Jo awi) 8y} je ad1AI8sS Jo Ajljiqejieae 3yl 91O



%00l %06 %00 K0OL %09 %S XY KK %Z %0 %0

0Gl :paddplS  ggg pasamsLy

~+s| du) opIy-v-[eld & Bulnpeyos Jo esed 3y :LLD



%000 %06 %08 %OL %09 KOS %OF  WOE WX %0L %O

%o

004" )

6. :paddiis  L0L :pasemsuy

"g| S9SN U0 W)SAS Juauwiainoas pue Aljigissadde a3yl :8Lo



%00l %06 %00  N0L %I WS K0P K WK K0 %0
§_!._._.

RWAA0 s}
P -2

Wit

Wagadxg - §

£G peddiys €€/ :pelemsuy

*§1 Uouung
pue ‘uopswoeig ‘eidwA|Q 03 sese} [euoibad jo Ajiqepioye 8yl 610



